Census of Perf P and PSN Covers

This is a census of Perf P’'s and PSN’s on covers or large pieces. Please report

additional examples to tom@canalzonestudygroup.com
Last updated: March 28, 2020. 70 Perf P covers and 14 PCN covers recorded

The orientation numbers used in this list:

1 3 5 6 7 8
P q b d o -0 o o
Perf P on Overprinted Panama Issues
P Orien- N
Scott Num Date . CZ Town Destination Form
tation
39 pair 12/01/19 57 Bal hts Paris, France 3 stamps on
plus 52 cover
40 03/23/16 8 Bal Hts. London, England  single on cover
40 08/25/16 Copenhagen, DM  single on cover
40 04/10/18 6 P.C. RPO Valencia, France single on cover
Bal Hts
56 07/27/22 4 (Postmaster Brooklyn, NY single on cover
apparently as
Philatelic Agency).
56 10/10/24 Palo Seco corner Chicago, IL single on cover

card

Total for Overprinted Panama Issues on covers: 6


mailto:tom@canalzonestudygroup.com

Perf P on Overprinted US Issues

P Orien-

Scott Num Date . CZ Town Destination Form
tation
71 10/04/24 1 Cristobal Cincinnati,OH single on cover
74 01/06/26 1 Bal Hts Cartageqa, single on cover
Colombia
86 06/30/26 1 Bal Hts Bruss_els, single on cover
Belgium
86 09/24/26 1 Bal Hts London, England  single on cover
86 01/20/27 4 Bal Hts mc. Luzerne, single on cover
Switzerland
strip of three
86 02/02/28 1 Bal Hts. Los Angeles, CA plus non-perf
101, registered
86 04/09/29 Bal Hts mc Bruxe_lles, block of fqur on
Belgium legal size
Total for Overprinted US Issues on covers: 7
Perf P on CZ Regular Issues Issues
Scott Num Date £ Crfien- CZ Town Destination Form
tation
105 12/28/34 6 Bal Hts La Paz, Bolivia  single on cover
horizontal pair
117 08/12/35 7 Bal Hts mc. Chicago, IL on 60% of an
envelope
117 04/22/36 1 Balboa. East Orange, NJ  single on cover
tete-beche strip
. three, pair and
121 08/31/42 1&3 Bal Hts Washington, DC single, with C05
and O1(3)
single on
122 02/10/40 6 Bal Hts Gatun invitation
envelope

Total for CZ Regular Issues on covers: 5



Perf P on CZ Airmail Issues

P Orien-

Scott Num Date tation CZ Town Destination Form
C7 11/23/36 1 Bal Hts David, Panama  single on cover
w/ 117
C7 09/25/36 3 Bal Hts single on cover
w/ 117
C7 08/13/36 7 Bal Hts single on cover
w/ 117
C7 07/21/36 Bal Hts David, Panama  single on cover
w/ 117
C7 see C13
C9 06/11/40 Bal Hts off-cover block,
parcel post
cancel
C10 1 single on cover
C10 08/09/39 2 Bal Hts Washington, DC  horizontal pair
on cover
C10 09/02/39 4 Bal Hts Washington, DC  single on cover
C10 09/02/39 4 Bal Hts. Washington, DC  horizontal pair
on cover
C10 02/11/41 5 Bal Hts single on cover
C10 03/11/41 5 Bal Hts Cleveland, OH  single on cover
C10 03/04/38 7 Bal Hts Washington, DC  single on cover
C10 09/11/38 8 Cristobal Washington, DC vertical pair
C10 10/24/38 7,5 Bal Hts
C10 8 block of three &
single on reg
mail
C10 10/17/38 7 Bal Hts mc. on large piece
C11 12/23/33 1 Bal Hts single on cover
C11 04/11/33 Bal Hts Seattle, WA block of 3
C11 02/11/33 vertical pair



C11
C11
C11
C11
C11
C11
C11

C11

C13
C13

C17
C17
C17
C17
C17
C17
C17
C17
C17
C17
C17

C17
C17
C17
C17
C17

C17

10/11/37
12/23/33
XX/Xx/38
XX/Xx/33
01/15/37
12/31/37

incoming

05/27/32

01/08/37
XX/xx/40

04/09/40
02/10/40
02/10/40
02/10/40
02/16/40
02/17/40
05/02/40
06/04/40
06/22/40

07/15/40
07/30/40
10/23/40
04/03/41
09/27/40

09/07/39

6,8&8

6 double
Perf P

8,6

Bal Hts New York
Bal Hts
Seattle, WA
Bal Hts Washington, DC
Ancon
Bal Hts roller from New York
11/10/36
Bal Hts Washington, DC
Bal Hts mc. New York
Bal Hts
Bal Hts
Bal Hts
Bal Hts
Bal Hts
Bal Hts

Bal Hts slogan mc ~ Washington, DC
Washington, DC

New York, NY

Bal Hts mc.
Bal Hts

Bal Hts
Bal Hts
Bal Hts
Balboa

Diablo Hts mc New York, NY

Bal His

two singles
single on cover

two singles
horizontal pair
single on cover
single on cover

single on cover
as postage due

horizontal three,
tete-beche

single on cover

on cover with C7
(orientation 2)

single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover

single on cover

single on cover
single on cover
single on cover
single on cover

horizontal tete-
beche pair

single on cover



C17 11/25/40

single on cover

C17 10/08/40 8 Bal Hts Washington, DC  single on cover
C19 07/08/40 6 Bal Hts single on cover
C19 07/15/40 8 Bal Hts Washington, DC  single on cover
C19 07/31/40 6 Bal Hts. Washington, DC  single on cover
C20 5 Bal Hts single on piece
Total for CZ Airmail Issues on covers: 52
PSN Perfin Covers
P Orien- N
Scott Num Date . CZ Town Destination Form
tation
Singles with US
105, 117  06/18/46 5,8 Cristobal New York. NY 6¢ to make up
10¢ airmail rate
Singles with US
105, 117  06/18/46 6 Cristobal Paquebot. New York. NY 6¢ to make up
10¢ airmail rate
105, C12  08/09/49 5 Cristobal. Australia Singles
107, C9 03/28/46 5,8 Cristobal London Singles
Single w/
108 12/23/53 6 Cristobal London, England  normal 139 &
C22
Single paying
117 07/03/52 6 Cristobal. Colombia PUAS 3¢
surface rate
122 01/15/47? 8 Cristobal Los Angeles, CA Single
123 06/29/40 8 Cristobal Palta, Peru Five singles
C7 06/25/51 5,6 Cristobal Seattle, WA Pair & single
C9 07/14/45 5 Cristobal New York, NY Single
C9 11/07/45 5 Cristobal New York, NY Single
C10 10/09/43 8 Cristobal New York, NY Single
C11,C13 10/01/46 5,8 Cristobal Wellington, New single of each

Zealand



Scott Num Date Ptgt%enn' CZ Town Destination Form

SS Cristobal, Posted

C22 08/27/52 S on High Seas

Texas Single

Total for PSN Perfins on covers: 13



